

NO. A09-0312

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Riverview Muir Doran, LLC,

vs.

JADT Development Group, LLC, et al.,

First Choice Bank,

Darg, Bolgrean, Menk, Inc., et al.,

and

First Choice Bank,

vs.

JADT Development Group, LLC, et al.,

Riverview Muir Doran, LLC,

Darg, Bolgrean, Menk, Inc.,

KKE Architects, Inc.,

and

KKE Architects, Inc.,

vs.

JADT Development Company, LLC,

First Choice Bank, et al.,

Darg, Bolgrean, Menk, Inc., et al

Respondent,

Respondents,

Respondent,

Defendants.

Respondent,

Respondents,

Respondent.

Defendant,

Appellant,

Appellant.

Respondent,

Respondents,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
 MINNESOTA BANKERS ASSOCIATION**

MEAGHER & GEER, P.L.L.P.
Mark A. Bloomquist (#180488)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-0661

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Council of
Engineering Companies of Minnesota and Minnesota
Society of Professional Surveyors*

GREEN ESPEL, P.L.L.P.
Larry D. Espel (#27595)
John M. Baker (#174403)
Robin M. Wolpert (#0310219)
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-0830

Attorneys for Appellant KKE Architects, Inc.

MESSERLI & KRAMER, P.A.
George Serdar (#0099259)
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 1400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 672-3600

Attorneys for Respondent Riverview Muir Doran, LLC

MYER & NJUS, PA
James Njus (#0079340)
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 1100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 341-2181

*Attorneys for Respondents JADT Development Group,
LLC; Doris P. Baylor and Timothy O. Baylor*

MINNESOTA BANKERS ASSOCIATION
Amanda M. Daeges (#0338722)
Associate Counsel
9521 West 78th Street
Eden Prairie, MN 55344
(952) 835-3900

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Minnesota Bankers
Association*

FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
Michael B. Lapicola (#286783)
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Institute of
Architects Minnesota*

MORRISON FENSKE & SUND, P.A.
Kathleen M. Ghreichi (#023834X)
Ryan R. Dreyer (#0332252)
5125 County Road 101, Suite 102
Minnetonka, MN 55345
(952) 975-0050

*Attorneys for Respondents Riverview Muir Doran,
LLC, and First Choice Bank*

FRYBERGER, BUCHANAN, SMITH &
FREDERICK, P.A.
Stephanie A. Ball (#0191991)
302 West Superior Street, #700
Duluth, MN 55802
(218) 722-0861

Attorneys for Respondent First Choice Bank

BEISEL & DUNLEVY, P.A.
Bradley N. Beisel (#6191)
David J. Krco (#389382)
282 U.S. Trust Building
730 Second Avenue South

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. LENDERS MUST HAVE A CLEAR AND DEFINITE PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINING THE PRIORITY OF MECHANICS’ LIENS IN RELATION TO THEIR MORTGAGES AND BE ABLE TO HAVE CONFIDENCE IN THOSE FINDINGS.....3

II. THE ADDITION OF INQUIRY OR IMPLIED NOTICE TO ACTUAL NOTICE CREATES CONFUSION AND UNCERTAINTY, IS OVERLY BURDENSOME, AND MAKES IT VIRTUALLY IMPOSSIBLE FOR A LENDER TO ESTABLISH A PRACTICAL COURSE OF ACTION FOR DETERMINING PRIORITY.....7

III. THE EXPANSION OF ACTUAL NOTICE TO INCLUDE IMPLIED OR INQUIRY NOTICE CREATES INNUMERABLE POTENTIAL NEGATIVE EFFECTS.8

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blue Earth County Pork Producers, Inc. v. County of Blue Earth, 558 N.W.2d 25,
30 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)2

Cummings v. Koehnen, 568 N.W.2d 418, 424 (Minn. 1997)2

Dolder v. Griffin, 323 N.W.2d 773, 780 (Minn. 1982).....3, 8

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 514.04 4

Minn. Stat. § 514.052, 3, 4, 7, 8, 13

Regulations

Truth in Lending, 73 Fed. Reg. 44,522 (July 30, 2008) (to be codified at 12 C.F.R.
pt. 226) 11

Truth in Lending, 74 Fed. Reg. 41,193 (Aug. 14, 2009) (to be codified at 12
C.F.R. pt. 226)..... 12
